properties would have been $Nil (2019: $392,000) lower/higher. The assumed movement in basis
points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily
SGD and AUD. It is not the Group’s policy to enter into derivative forward foreign exchange contracts
for hedging and speculative purposes.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, namely Australia, Malaysia, China and United Kingdom. The Group’s net investments in
Australia, Malaysia, China and United Kingdom are not hedged as currency positions in AUD, MYR,
RMB and GBP are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD, USD,
MYR, RMB, GBP and HKD exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, on
the Group’s profit net of taxation.

2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Profit net
of taxation

Profit net
of taxation

AUD -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 1,263 1,009
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (1,263) (1,009)

USD -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) (379) 521
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) 379 (521)

MYR  -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 46 60
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (46) (60)

RMB  -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 198 199
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (198) (199)

GBP  -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 1,568 1,171
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (1,568) (1,171)

HKD  -  strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) (5) (10)
  - weakened 5% (2019: 5%) 5 10

180 LIAN BENG GROUP LTD
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 May 2020

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(e) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or
exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted
equity investments. The quoted equity investments are classified as financial assets at FVPL and